
Converting a STAAR Scale Score to a Percentile 
 
 

To convert a STAAR scale score to a percentile, you must first have access to the 
appropriate STAAR scale score frequency distribution. Then a simple formula can be used 
to find the percentile of any STAAR scale score value. 
 
The formula for the percentile      is as follows*: 
 

     
 

 
     

where 
 

x = scale score of interest 
n = cumulative frequency associated with the next lowest scale score (number of 

students with a scale score less than x) 
N = population size (total number of students tested). 

 
(*The percentile calculation used here yields the same value as the cumulative percentage of the next lowest 
scale, as presented in the last column in the frequency distribution) 

 
 
Example: 
 
Below is a worked out example using the STAAR grade 7 mathematics spring 2013 test 
results (you will need to look at the STAAR grade 7 mathematics spring 2013 frequency 
distribution on the next page to follow this example). Suppose we wish to find the 
percentile for the scale score of 1707. Looking at the frequency distribution on the next 
page, it can be verified that 
 

x = 1707 
n = 246126 (the cumulative frequency for scale score 1696) 
N = 323192 (the cumulative frequency for scale score 2189) 

 
and, thus, 
 

         
      

      
           

 
Usually, percentiles are expressed as whole numbers. In this case, since the calculated 
percentile is not a whole number, the percentile is rounded down to the closest whole 
number: 
 
            



 

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - SCALE SCORES 
STAAR ENGLISH SPRING 2013 

GRADE 7 MATHEMATICS 
ALL STUDENTS - EXCLUDING BRAILLE 
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95  95  0.03  0.03 

9  104  0.00  0.03 

14  118  0.00  0.04 

13  131  0.00  0.04 

24  155  0.01  0.05 

55  210  0.02  0.06 

113  323  0.03  0.10 

250  573  0.08  0.18 

482  1055  0.15  0.33 

951  2006  0.29  0.62 

1572  3578  0.49  1.11 

2364  5942  0.73  1.84 

3395  9337  1.05  2.89 

4616  13953  1.43  4.32 

5687  19640  1.76  6.08 

6649  26289  2.06  8.13 

7721  34010  2.39  10.52 

8654  42664  2.68  13.20 

9337  52001  2.89  16.09 

9774  61775  3.02  19.11 

10026  71801  3.10  22.22 

10253  82054  3.17  25.39 

10436  92490  3.23  28.62 

10856    103346  3.36  31.98 

10393    113739  3.22  35.19 

10607    124346  3.28  38.47 

10372    134718  3.21  41.68 

10399    145117  3.22  44.90 

10105    155222  3.13  48.03 

10036    165258  3.11  51.13 

9863     175121  3.05  54.18 

9851     184972  3.05  57.23 

9649     194621  2.99  60.22 

9338     203959  2.89  63.11 

8878     212837  2.75  65.85 

8827     221664  2.73  68.59 

8476     230140  2.62  71.21 

8200     238340  2.54  73.75 

7786     246126  2.41  76.15 

7686     253812  2.38  78.53 

7410     261222  2.29  80.83 

7097     268319  2.20  83.02 

6744     275063  2.09  85.11 

6486     281549  2.01  87.12 

6248     287797  1.93  89.05 

5797     293594  1.79  90.84 

5392     298986  1.67  92.51 

4986     303972  1.54  94.05 

4595     308567  1.42  95.47 

4096     312663  1.27  96.74 

3491     316154  1.08  97.82 

2919     319073  0.90  98.73 

2162     321235  0.67  99.39 

1387     322622  0.43  99.82 

570     323192  0.18  100.00 
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